PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/02/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KKEM PROPRODUCTS, INC.	08/02/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Richard J. Findlay
Street Address:	1639 West 2nd Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 410
City:	Vancouver, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6J 1H3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5836841
Patent Number:	6471609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)608-2910

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6045918142

Email: accessmeridian@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Lance A. Turlock
Address Line 1: 471-7231-120th Street

Address Line 4: Delta, BC, CANADA V4C 6P5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FIN0102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lance A. Turlock

Total Attachments: 3

500140702

PATENT REEL: 018132 FRAME: 0677 OP \$80.00 58368

source=FIN0102Assign#page1.tif source=FIN0102Assign#page2.tif source=FIN0102Assign#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018132 FRAME: 0678

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Barry M. Fell (the "INVENTOR") has made certain new and useful inventions or improvements (the "INVENTIONS") as disclosed in:

- (1) United States Patent No. 5,836,841 granted November 17, 1998, and entitled HOCKEY STICK BLADE WITH CONTROL FASCIA AND REPLACEABLE CONTROL FASCIA FOR USE THEREWITH:
- (2) United States Patent No. 6,471,609 granted October 29, 2002, and entitled HOCKEY STICK BLADE WITH CONTROL FASCIA AND REPLACEABLE CONTROL FASCIA FOR USE THEREWITH; and,
- (3) Canadian Patent Application No. 2,256,157 filed December 16, 1998, and entitled HOCKEY STICK BLADE WITH CONTROL FASCIA AND REPLACEABLE CONTROL FASCIA FOR USE THEREWITH,

(hereinafter the "PATENT PROPERTIES");

AND, WHEREAS the INVENTOR has assigned to KKEM PROPRODUCTS, INC., a corporation organized and subsisting pursuant to the laws of Pennsylvania and whose principal office or place of business is 1134 Highspire Road, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17111, United States of America (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), all right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTIONS, including without limitation all right, title and interest in, to and under said PATENT PROPERTIES;

AND, WHEREAS Richard J. Findlay, an individual whose full post office address is 1639 West 2nd Avenue, Suite 410, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6J 1H3(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring and confirming that he has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTIONS, including without limitation all right, title and interest in, to and under said PATENT PROPERTIES;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said INVENTIONS in Canada and the United States, including without limitation:

- (a) all right, title and interest in, to and under said PATENT PROPERTIES, including without limitation the right to prosecute the Canadian Application identified above;
- (b) to the extent permitted by law, the right to file additional patent applications on said INVENTIONS in Canada and the United States, and to do so in his own name with respect to Canada and in the name of the INVENTOR with respect to the United States, and to prosecute any and all such applications in Canada and the United States (hereinafter "ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS");
- (c) all right, title and interest in any and all existing or future substitute, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part patent applications deriving directly or indirectly either in whole or in part from such PATENT PROPERTIES and any such ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS (hereinafter "DERIVATIVE APPLICATIONS"), and any reissues, renewals or extensions thereof;
- (d) all right, title and interest in, to and under all patents granted in Canada or the United States directly or indirectly on or as a result of such PATENT PROPERTIES, any such ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS and any such DERIVATIVE APPLICATIONS, and any reissues, renewals or extensions thereof;

- 1

PATENT

the same to be owned, held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to execute or obtain execution of such further lawful documents, assurances and other instruments, and to perform all other lawful acts which may be reasonably required by ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, to enable ASSIGNEE to prosecute any and all patent applications relating to said INVENTIONS, to enable ASSIGNEE to enforce any and all patents relating to said INVENTIONS, and to confirm in the ASSIGNEE, his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives legal title to said INVENTIONS and all patents and applications for patents on said INVENTIONS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Memorandum of Assignment to be executed on the day and year and at the place written below.

KKEM PROPRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Edwin Hershey

Position President

MANHEIM,
Place

- 2

REEL: 018132 FRAME: 0680

CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)) ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)
On this 2 ^{AD} day of AUGUST, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of
Pennsylvania personally appeared Edwin Hershey known to me to be the individual identified in the
foregoing MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT, who signed the same in my presence at
me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof, that he was authorized to execute the
same on behalf of KKEM PROPRODUCTS, INC., and that he executed the same as his free act and
deed on behalf of KKEM PROPRODUCTS, INC. for the purposes therein set forth.
Parriello 6 Plasterer COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal
NOTATY PUBLIC Damala S. Plasterer, Notaty Public
My commission expires: APRIL 30 2010 Manheim Boro, Lancaster County My commission expires APRIL 30 2010 My commission Expires Apr. 30, 2010
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries